Between
1 and 2
years

Between
2 and 5
years

Over 5
years

Total
contract

- ual
cash
flows

Carrying
Amount
(assets)/
liabilities

 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Non-derivatives

Trade payables   686,651   -   -   -   -   686,651
2011

-

 Less than
6 months

6 - 12
months

Between
1 and 2
years

Between
2 and 5
years

Over 5
years

Total
contract-
ual cash

flows

Carrying
Amount
(assets)/
liabilities

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Non-derivatives

Trade payables   733,254   -   -   -   -   733,254
Total non-derivatives

-
  733,254   -   -   -   -   733,254  -

57

Australian Proteome Analysis Facility Limited
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

-16-

(d) Fair value measurements

The carrying amounts of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values due to their short-term
nature.

(e) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
and foreign exchange risk.

  Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10%

2012
Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  865,288   (8,653)   (8,653)   8,653   8,653   -   -   -   -
Trade and other
receivable   155,592   (1,556)   (1,556)   1,556   1,556   -   -   -
Total
increase/(decrease)
in financial assets

-

   (10,209)   (10,209)   10,209   10,209   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

-

Trade payables  686,651   6,867   6,867   (6,867)   (6,867)   (35,198)   (35,198)   35,198   35,198
Borrowings  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Other   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total
increase/(decrease) in
financial liabilities

-

   6,867   6,867   (6,867)   (6,867)   (35,198)   (35,198)   35,198

Total increase/
(decrease)

35,198

   (3,342)   (3,342)   3,342   3,342   (35,198)   (35,198)   35,198

35,198

 Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk
  -1% +1% -10% +10%

2011
Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash
equivalents  877,112   (8,771)   (8,771)   8,771   8,771   -   -   -   -
Trade and other
receivable  123,611   (1,236)   (1,236)   1,236   1,236   -   -   -   -
Other   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total
increase/(decrease) in
financial assets

-

   (10,007)   (10,007)   10,007   10,007   -   -   -

Financial liabilities

-

Trade payables  733,254   7,333   7,333   (7,333)   (7,333)   (41,474)   (41,474)   41,474   41,474
Borrowings   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Total
increase/(decrease) in
financial liabilities

-

   7,333   7,333   (7,333)   (7,333)   (41,474)   (41,474)   41,474

Total increase/
(decrease)

41,474

   (2,674)   (2,674)   2,674   2,674   (41,474)   (41,474)   41,474  41,474

58

Australian Proteome Analysis Facility Limited
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

-17-

3 Revenue
 2012 2011

$ $

Revenue from operating activities

Services
Fees and charges   1,323,058

Total services
1,001,809

  1,323,058

Other revenue from ordinary activities

1,001,809

Interest  36,456   34,645
Other revenue   24,515

Total other revenue from ordinary activities
13,110

  60,971

Total revenue from ordinary activities

47,755

  1,384,029

4 Other income

1,049,564

 2012 2011

$ $

Foreign exchange gains/(losses) (net)   -

516
  -

5. Current assets - Cash and cash equivalents

516

 2012 2011

$ $

Cash at bank and in hand  364,890   670,048
Deposits at call   500,398

207,064
  865,288

(a) Reconciliation to cash at the end of the year

877,112

The above figures are reconciled to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows as follows:

 2012 2011

$ $

Balances as above  865,288   877,112

Balances per statement of cash flows   865,288  877,112

59

Australian Proteome Analysis Facility Limited
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

-18-

6 Current assets - Trade and other receivables
 2012 2011

$ $

Trade receivables
Trade receivables  153,180   122,571
Provision for impairment of receivables (a)   (6,210)

(6,210)
  146,970

Amounts receivable from Macquarie University

116,361

  8,622

7,250
  155,592

Trade and other receivables are non-interesting bearing.

123,611

(a) Impaired trade receivables

Considered Impaired

 2012 2011

$ $

1 to 3 months  -   6,210
3 to 6 months  -   -
Over 6 months   6,210

-
  6,210

Past due but not impaired

6,210

 2012 2011

$ $

3 to 6 months  -   -
Over 6 months   -

-
  -

Movements in the provision for impairment of receivables are as follows:

-

 2012 2011

$ $

At 1 January  6,210   7,410
Provision for impairment recognised during the year  -   -
Receivables written off during the year as uncollectible   -

(1,200)
  6,210

(b) Fair value and credit risk

6,210

Due to the short-term nature of these receivables, their carrying amount is assumed to approximate their fair value.

The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the reporting period is the carrying amount of each class of receivables
mentioned above.  The fair value of securities held for certain trade receivable is insignificant as is the fair value of any
collateral sold or repledged.  Refer to note 2 for more information on the risk management policy of the Company and the

[…]

The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.  Balances due within 12 months equal
their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities Less
than 6

months

6 - 12
months

Between
1 and 2
years

Between
2 and 5
years

Over 5
years

Total
contract-
ual cash

flows

Carrying
Amount
(assets)/
liabilities

As at 31 December 2012 $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Non-derivatives

Trade payables 82,488 - - - - 82,488 -
Total non-derivatives 82,488 - - - - 82,488 -

As at 31 December 2011

Less than
6 months

6 - 12
months

Between
1 and 2
years

Between
2 and 5
years

Over 5
years

Total
contract-
ual cash

flows

Carrying
Amount
(assets)/
liabilities

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Non-derivatives

Trade payables 78,643 - - - - 78,643 -
Total non-derivatives 78,643 - - - - 78,643 -

-15-

133

LAMS International Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
and foreign exchange risk.

Interest rate risk

-100bps +100bps

2012 Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 331,604 (3,316) (3,316) (3,316) (3,316)
Trade and other receivable 87,383 - - - -
Other - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) in
financial assets (3,316) (3,316) (3,316) (3,316)

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 82,488 - - - -
Other - - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) in
financial liabilities - - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) (3,316) (3,316) (3,316) (3,316)

Interest rate risk

-100bps +100bps

2011 Carrying amount Profit Equity Profit Equity
$ $ $ $ $

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 211,989 (2,120) (2,120) 2,120 2,120
Trade and other receivable 30,366 - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) in
financial assets (2,120) (2,120) 2,120 2,120

Financial liabilities
Trade payables 78,643 - - - -
Total increase/(decrease) in
financial liabilities - - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) (2,120) (2,120) 2,120 2,120

-16-

134

LAMS International Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

3 Revenue

2012 2011
$ $

Revenue from continuing operations

Conference Presentations and Hosting 186,958 236,712
Consulting 274,260 9,755

Total revenue from continuing operations 461,218 246,467

4 Expenses

2012 2011
$ $

Profit before income tax includes the following specific expenses:

Depreciation
Plant and equipment 2,948 1,171

Total depreciation 2,948 1,171

Amortisation
Software - 3,676

Total amortisation - 3,676

Total depreciation and amortisation 2,948 4,847
Finance expenses

Interest and finance charges paid/payable 834 1,503

Rental expense relating to operating leases
Minimum lease payments - 10,957

Defined contribution superannuation expense - 901

5 Income tax expense

2012 2011
$ $

(a) Income tax expense:

Current Tax - -
- -

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable

Profit from continuing operations before income tax expense 163,563 19,307
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2011 - 30%) 49,069 5,792

Tax losses carried forward to future financial years - -
Previously unrecognised tax losses now recouped to reduce current tax expense (49,069) (5,792)

Income tax expense - -

-17-

135

LAMS International Pty Limited
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

5 Income tax expense (continued)

2012 2011
$ $

(c) Tax losses

Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset has been recognised (1,087,018) (1,015,998)

Potential tax benefit @ 30% (326,105) (304,799)

(d) Unrecognised temporary differences

Temporary differences relating to investments in subsidiaries for which deferred tax
liabilities have not been recognised:

Accrued expenses 24,622 12,600

Unrecognised deferred tax liabilities relating to the above temporary differences 7,387 3,780

6. Current assets - Cash and cash equivalents

2012 2011
$ $

Cash at bank and in hand 331,603 211,989
331,603 211,989

(a) Reconciliation to cash at the end of the year

The above figures are reconciled to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows as
follows:

(b) Risk Exposure

The company's exposure to interest rate risk is discussed in note 2.The maximum exposure to credit risk at the end of the
reporting period is the carrying amount of each class of cash and cash equivalents mentioned above.

2012 2011
$ $

Balances as above 331,603 211,989
Bank overdrafts - -
Balances per statement of cash flows 331,603 211,989

7 Current assets - Trade and other receivables

2012 2011

[…]

The net fair value of cash and cash equivalents and non interest bearing monetary financial assets and financial liabilities
approximated their carrying value.

AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures requires disclosure of fair value measurements by level of the following fair
value measurement hierarchy:

(a) quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1)
(b) inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either

directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices) (level 2), and
(c) inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (level

3).

The following table presents the company’s assets and liabilities measured and recognised at fair value at 31 December
2012.

As at 31 December 2012 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Total assets - - - -

Total liabilities - - - -

(e) Summarised sensitivity analysis

Summarised sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the sensitivity of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities to interest rate risk
and foreign exchange risk in the prior year.

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-100bps +70bps -10% +10%

31 December 2012

Carrying

amount Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1,513 (18) (18) 13 13 - - - -
Trade and other receivables 909 - - - - - - - -
Other financial assets 20,875 (160) (160) 113 113 - - - -
Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 2,863 - - - - - - - -

Total increase/ (decrease) (178) (178) 126 126 - - - -

-16-

246

MGSM Limited
Notes to the financial statements

31 December 2012
(continued)

3. Revenue
2012

$

Sales revenue

Course revenue 15,380,960
Less: Macquarie University levy (1,538,096)

13,842,864

Hotel and facilities revenue 3,269,295
Less: Macquarie University levy (326,930)

2,942,365

Other revenue 1,255,329
Add: Macquarie University levy (net refund) (2,632)

1,252,697

18,037,926

4 Other income

2012
$

Interest income 805,908

5 Expenses

2012
$

Profit includes the following specific expenses:

Depreciation
Plant and equipment 40,140
Leasehold improvements 774
Motor vehicles 15,223